

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**CAYUGA NATION, by and through its lawful
governing body, the CAYUGA NATION COUNCIL,**

Plaintiff,

v.

**DUSTIN PARKER, NORA WEBER, JOSE VERDUGO, JR.,
ANDREW HERNANDEZ, PAUL MEYER, BLUE BEAR
WHOLESALE, LLC, IROQUOIS ENERGY GROUP, INC.,
JUSTICE FOR NATIVE FIRST PEOPLE, LLC, C.B.
BROOKS LLC, AND JOHN DOES 1-10,**

Case No. 5:22-cv-128
(BKS/ATB)

Defendants.

**DUSTIN PARKER, NORA WEBER, AND ANDREW
HERNANDEZ,**

Third-Party Plaintiffs,

v.

CLINT HALFTOWN,

Third-Party Defendant.

**PAUL MEYER, JUSTICE FOR NATIVE FIRST PEOPLE,
LLC, AND C.B. BROOKS LLC,**

Third-Party Plaintiffs,

v.

CLINTON HALFTOWN AND JOHN DOES 1-10,

Third-Party Defendants.

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS THIRD-PARTY COMPLAINTS**

BARCLAY DAMON LLP
Attorneys for Plaintiff
Barclay Damon Tower
125 East Jefferson Street
Syracuse, New York 13202
Tel.: (315) 425-2700

David G. Burch, Jr., *of counsel*
Michael E. Nicholson, *of counsel*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Defendants’ Arguments That the Cayuga Nation’s Tribal Sovereign Immunity Does Not Bar Their Third-Party Claims Are Without Merit.....	2
A. Defendants’ Third-Party Claims Are Not Permitted Under <i>Ex parte Young</i>	2
B. Defendants’ Third-Party Claims Are Not Permitted Against Mr. Halftown in His Individual Capacity	3
II. Defendants’ Third-Party Claims Should Be Stricken for Misjoinder	5
III. Defendants Have Not Asserted a Viable Basis for Supplemental Jurisdiction Over Their State Law Third-Party Claims	6
IV. Defendants’ Third-Party Claims Must Also Be Dismissed Because They Fail to State a Claim	7
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>Achtman v. Kirby, McInerney & Squire, LLP</i> , 464 F.3d 328 (2d Cir. 2006).....	6, 7
<i>Allegany Capital Enter., LLC v. Cox</i> , No. 19-CV-160S, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27846 (W.D.N.Y. Feb. 12, 2021)	3
<i>Chayoon v. Chao</i> , 355 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	2
<i>Frazier v. Turning Stone Casino</i> , 254 F. Supp. 2d 295 (N.D.N.Y. 2003).....	5
<i>Gingras v. Think Fin., Inc.</i> , 922 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2019).....	2
<i>Gristede’s Foods, Inc. v. Unkechaug Nation</i> , 660 F. Supp. 2d 442 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	4
<i>Index Fund, Inc. v. Hagopian</i> , 417 F. Supp. 738 (S.D.N.Y. 1976)	5
<i>Lewis v. Clark</i> , 581 U.S. 155 (2017).....	4
<i>Maxwell v. County of San Diego</i> , 708 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Sidik v. Royal Sovereign Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 2:17-cv-07020, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 229593 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 5, 2019).....	5
 <u>New York State Cases</u>	
<i>Walden Terrace, Inc. v. Broadwall Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 213 A.D.2d 630 (2d Dep’t 1995).....	9

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 14(a)5
